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our vision,
mission, purpose
and goals
Our Vision articulates the dream we
have of impacting both the lives of the
people we serve and of practising our
unique form of hospitality in a way that
is relevant to the society we live in. Our
purpose and goals keep us focussed on
benefitting targeted sections of the
public in Great Britain by offering and
delivering holistic, value based care and
support in a way that does not
discriminate and strives to challenge
discrimination in our communities. We
believe that every one of the people we
serve is unique and we strive to offer
care and support that recognises this.

Our Mission
Our mission is to respond to 
needs in society without 
discrimination. We will meet 
these needs by promoting the 
physical, psychological and 
spiritual wellbeing of the 
people we serve by offering 
compassion, hospitality, 
justice, respect and trust.

Our Purpose
“That the Order receives all those 
in need without exception, with great
charity and generosity”

(Charter of Hospitality, 3.2.1)

• To provide a range of health, social
care and pastoral Hospitaller services
that meet the needs of vulnerable,
disadvantaged and marginalised people
at all life stages throughout England,
Scotland and Wales.

• To seek to ensure that those we serve
are treated with compassion, hospitality,
justice, respect and trust.

• To seek to promote health and 
combat pain, suffering and poverty.

• To uphold the rights of the individual
and promote their dignity, privacy,
independence, access to choice and the
realisation of personal aspirations and
abilities in all aspects of daily life.

• To promote consultation and
participation of those who use our
services in decisions that affect them
and involve them in the delivery,
practice and management of our
services.

Our Goals
We will work with those who use our
services, our staff and our partners to
achieve the following by 2013:

Our values led culture will be
sustained and developed

Everyone who comes into contact with
Saint John of God Hospitaller Services
will have experienced compassion,
hospitality, justice, respect and trust.
Practical steps have been taken to make
the values active in everything we do
and say, and to equip all parts of the
charity with the means to work together
to achieve this.

The charity’s assets will be
sustainable and developed to
allow for growth to meet unmet
need in Great Britain

The charity will be equipped with
financial and other assets to deliver its
strategy and ensure its future. The
charity’s assets, both financial and
material will support existing services
and future development.

The charity’s existing services
will be sustainable and offer a
continuously improving
standard of care and support

We will offer the people who use our
services standards of care and support
that are empowering and tailored to
their needs and will enable them to feel
safe and secure within their own
home/service/community.

We will have continuously reviewed
individual and service plans to ensure
that what we offer is a responsive and
identified need. We will have proactively
sought to ensure that there are
appropriate plans in place to meet the
future needs and aspirations of the
people in our existing services.

The charity will have developed
new services to meet areas of
identified unmet need in Great
Britain

New services that respond to the needs
of those who are marginalised in the
communities in Great Britain will have
been set up. The charity will have
actively sought out new development
opportunities that address unmet need
in an innovative way both in areas
where the charity already operates and
in new areas.

Influencing futures
Where discrimination occurs it will have
been challenged. The charity will have
worked to remove the barriers that
prevent people from taking their rightful
places in the communities in which they
live. People who use the charity’s
services will have been enabled to
access their full entitlement to human
and civil rights.

These goals are achieved in the main,
through the provision of a comprehensive
range of care and support services set 
out on the following pages.
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the services
At the heart of the philosophy of care in all the
charity’s services is the commitment to ensure that
the human and civil rights of the people who use
the services are observed. Priority is given to
enabling them to exercise as much independence
as possible. We work in partnership with each
person, their relatives and carers so that they
receive an individual needs-based service of the
highest quality.

Residential Care
Our residential care services provide
accommodation and support for people
with physical or learning disabilities,
behaviour that challenges and support
for people on the autistic spectrum.
Most of the charity’s residential care
properties are small community-based
homes, each with between four and
eight single-occupancy bedrooms. We
also have purpose-built bungalows
which contain thirteen single-occupancy
bed spaces. The aim throughout all the
residential care services is to support
and encourage each person to develop
their life skills, and enable them to play
as full a part in the local community as
they wish.

Nursing Home Care
The charity provides a total of eleven
registered nursing homes in Bradford,
West Yorkshire. These homes are
specialist facilities for the care and
support of people with physical and
learning disabilities, some of whom
require intensive support.

Supported Living Services 
and Domiciliary Care Outreach
Service
Our supported living services provide
vulnerable people – people with learning
disabilities and/or mental health issues,
with their own supported tenancy. For
some this may include support and
personal care to enable each person to
sustain their tenancy and live as
independent a life as possible. The
service can be offered to people within
individual or shared houses.

The domiciliary care outreach service
provides support to people with
disabilities living with a spouse or
partner, or with their parents or other
relatives, or alone in their own home.

Leisure, Education and
Occupational Services
The charity’s Leisure, Education and
Occupational Services (LEOS) provide
opportunities for adults with varying
needs to acquire independent living and
social skills to enable them to enjoy as
rich and fulfilling a life as they possibly
can. The main aim of LEOS is to provide
a high quality service tailored to each
individual person’s needs and wishes.
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Respite Care
Our registered nursing respite service
allows people in need of care and
support, who live in the family home, to
enjoy a break from home, becoming one
of the service’s guests, and enables
family members to have a break from
providing for the day-to-day needs of
their loved ones. The service provides
24-hour nursing care and support to
people with physical disabilities, people
with learning disabilities, people who
have sensory impairments and people
who have complex health needs.

Social Enterprise
Saint John of God Horticultural Training
Centre, known in the local area as
‘Digswell Nursery’, is a horticultural
nursery with a difference. It is a full
working nursery providing a real work

environment in which people who are
vulnerable in the work place can be
supported to build their skills whilst
producing good quality products for sale
by contract or to the public.

Mental Health Recovery Services
These services provide support to
individuals who are vulnerable because
they have an enduring mental health
issue and have left, or are getting ready
to leave, hospital or residential care. 
An integral part of the service is to
support them in finding a permanent
home, gaining the skills to sustain it and
support to sustain their recovery.
Equally the aim is to ensure that people
who use this service become fully
integrated into the communities in
which they establish a home.

Floating Drug and Alcohol
Service
The Floating Drug and Alcohol Service
offers specialist help and advice to
people who have difficulties with drugs
or alcohol, and who are experiencing
problems in sustaining tenancies or
home purchase arrangements. A wide
range of support, organised around an
individual’s needs, is offered, aimed at
helping people to set up and maintain
tenancy or home purchase
arrangements.
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Community Centre
The aims of Woodhall Community
Centre are to provide services and
facilities for all, but in particular, for the
most vulnerable members of the
community - young people, people with
disabilities and older people. The centre
aims to play its part in the creation of a
vibrant and supportive local community.

Saint John of God Management
Services for Religious Orders 
and Congregations
The charity works in partnership with
other religious orders and congregations
in caring for their elderly members in
their own community houses, and in
supporting them to meet the
requirements of care standards
legislation. The service also offers a
consultancy service to religious orders
and congregations, which provides a
range of advice and practical assistance.

Services To People From Eastern
Europe Who Are Rough Sleeping
This service, based in London, offers
advice, training and short-term
accommodation to support homeless
Eastern European migrants, with no
recourse to public funds, so that they
are able to find work and a place in
society, rather than becoming
entrenched into homelessness.

Public Benefit
The trustees confirm that they have had
regard to the Charity Commission’s
general guidance on public benefit when
reviewing the charity’s purpose and
goals and in their plans for future
activities. They have concluded that the
charity is in full compliance with the
guidance.

The main function of Hospitaller
Services’ work is to deliver services that
directly benefit vulnerable people.

Approximately 1000 staff work in our
services across 44 locations delivering
services to over 600 people. They
provide many thousands of hours of
support each year to people in England,
Scotland and Wales.

The majority of the people we support
wish to live independently in their
homes. For many, our supported living
services make this possible. The benefit
they gain from our support is greater
independence, an opportunity to
maximise their potential and access to
an environment that gives them much
greater dignity in life than they might
otherwise be given by society.

the services
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our impact

Some of our key objectives and
achievements in 2009-2010

We have continued to assess the
needs of those who use our services,
and continued to identify
enhancements to our accommodation
to further improve the lives and
welfare of our beneficiaries or expand
our reach.

• In Scotland we have adapted an
existing property rented from the
Hospitaller Order of Saint John of God
Charitable Trust to enable young people
with autism to have a home after
leaving residential educational settings.

• A new service has been established in
Hertfordshire providing accommodation
and support for young adults with
Asperger syndrome which will help
them maximise their potential.

• The charity responded to an urgent
request for assistance from a religious
order in Macclesfield. The established
registered care home is now under the
management of Saint John of God
Hospitaller Services. This enabled the
people who use the service there to
continue to benefit from the high level
of care to which they were accustomed
and avoided the inevitable distress that
may have arisen if the service had been
unable to continue.

• The number of services now provided
to religious orders has been further
expanded to include the management of
Saint Angela’s, a residential care home
in Bristol.

• Refurbishment programmes on a
number of our existing services have
improved the quality of accommodation
to ensure the people who use those
services continue to enjoy high
standards in their homes.

• We have worked closely with
commissioners and case workers in 
the Bradford area to ensure the lives of
the residents in our specialist service
which provide a home for people whose
needs challenge services are improved.
Additional funding was agreed for the
extra care necessary to make significant
progress in improving their quality of
life.

• Changes have been made to the
function and modus operandi of our
respite service in the Calderdale area 
as a result of contractual changes 
made and agreed by the service
commissioners. This will enable the
charity to offer the service to a wider
number of beneficiaries and at the 
same time bring positive changes to 
the service.

Consistent implementation of the
Hospitaller standard has remained a
key focus for the charity.

• The Values and Culture Team, now
renamed the Institute of Hospitality, led
by the chairman of the board and our
chief executive has continued to
monitor and ensure delivery of a
programme of high quality pastoral visits
to our registered services. These visits
focus on service improvement and are
followed up rigorously.

• Where existing services have been
transferred to Saint John of God
management, the charity’s core values
have been promoted.

• Of those registered services reviewed
in the period, the Care Quality
Commission has rated 100% of the
services good or excellent.

Some of our key objectives 
for the future

Successfully complete and maintain
registration with the Care Quality
Commission (CQC).

• All organisations currently registered
with CSCI have to complete a
transitional application for registration
with the new body (CQC) by October
2010. Saint John of God Hospitaller
Services has now completed this
process and is awaiting registration
status.

We provide a range of health, social care and pastoral Hospitaller Services 
that meet the needs of vulnerable, disadvantaged and marginalised people 
at all life stages throughout England, Scotland and Wales.
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Continue to ensure all our services
are viable, current, relevant, and offer
a quality experience for those who
use them.

• A programme of service reviews will
be undertaken to ensure services
remain appropriate and provide a high
quality experience to the people who
use them.

• A new national post, head of service
delivery and development, has recently
been created and filled. This will enable
the charity to increase its focus on
service improvement and the most
appropriate new developments.

• The current quality assurance
processes will be developed further to
endeavour to ensure that all the
charity’s services offer a high quality
Hospitaller experience.

To build on current partnerships and
foster new partnerships to provide
alternative or enhanced services 
to expand the number of vulnerable
people who can benefit from our
involvement in their lives:

• Continue to respond to commissioners
and tender invitations through innovative
and quality submissions.

• A strategic review of our provision of
support to religious orders and
congregations.

• Continue to research needs in the
North East to maximise the potential of
the Saint Clare’s Abbey site in
Darlington.

• Carry through a number of further
planned property alterations to both
expand current service provision and
ensure the people who use our services
can stay in their home despite their
changing needs, giving them the huge
benefit of stability and continuity.
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Some of our key objectives and
achievements in 2009-2010

Sustaining and developing our values
led culture.

• The Hospitaller Manager Development
Programme was highlighted last year as
a key objective for the future. All service
managers will have completed part one
of the programme by the end of 2010.
Feedback has been excellent, leading to
immediate impact on the services and
those who use them. The programme is
focussed on managing services the
Hospitaller way and is mandatory for all
service managers.

• A revised induction programme is now
being rolled out to all staff. This will
ensure even more consistency in
applying the values to the benefit of the
people who use our services.

• The new religious management
services operations at Macclesfield and
Bristol have established development
plans to ensure the staff we have taken
into our organisation are able to
assimilate and apply the values to
benefit the existing beneficiaries of
these services.

Some of our key objectives 
for the future

• The development and delivery of part
two of the Hospitaller Manager
Development Programme.

• The development of a Hospitaller
Leadership Programme for senior
managers and those aspiring to
leadership positions, with the aim of
supporting current leaders and nurturing
talent for the future.

• The development and implementation
of an improved performance
management process that incorporates
the values of the charity remains a key
aspiration.

Some of our key objectives and
achievements in 2009-2010

• Research has been conducted during
the year to investigate the possibilities
and shape of services for children and
young people, and people who suffer
from dementia in the Darlington area.
We are continuing to examine how this
research can be best used to develop
appropriate services to expand the
number of people who can benefit from
the charity’s activities.

• Olallo House in London, created to
provide a holistic support mechanism to
homeless A10 nationals sleeping on the
streets of various London boroughs has
been fully established. In particular this
has begun to gain recognition in this
field and now attracts both statutory and
grant funding in recognition of the huge
benefits those who have experienced
the service have enjoyed. 

Some of our key objectives 
for the future

• Our aim is to establish partnerships 
in order to launch campaigns on issues
facing the people we serve.

• Continue to develop and refine our
internal and external communications. 
A new communications strategy to be
developed.

• Maintaining the Investors in People
(IIP) status is a crucial objective as it will
be a measure of how well we are
enabling our staff to live the values and
thereby maximise the benefits those
who use our services can receive.

Some of our key achievements
in 2009-2010

• We have continued to develop and
increase the support to individuals
within our services to live as
independently as possible.

• We have ensured key staff members
have remained abreast of the on-going
progress and development of the
sector’s ‘personalisation’, always
seeking to ensure that the charity
continues to offer choices to the people
who use our services.

• The Taking Part group has enabled
significant numbers of the people using
our services to voice their opinions and
enabled us to listed to their concerns
and adapt our services to respond,
thereby helping them to realise their
personal aspirations and potential.

• A new policy and supporting
guidelines for pastoral care was
developed and launched to all those in
leadership and management roles. This
resulted in a heightened awareness of
the Hospitaller Order’s approach to
delivering care and support and in
particular, the importance of meeting the
spiritual needs of those who use the
charity’s services. 

Some of our key objectives 
for the future

• Continue to offer support to individuals
within our services to live as
independently as possible, making the
most of their abilities and living out their
aspirations.

We seek to ensure that people
are treated with compassion,
hospitality, justice, respect 
and trust.

We seek to promote health
and combat pain, suffering
and poverty.

We uphold the rights of 
the individual and promote
their dignity, privacy,
independence, access to
choice and the realisation 
of personal aspirations and
abilities in all aspects of 
daily life.

our impact
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Some of our key achievements
in 2009-2010

• The Taking Part group has successfully
extended current effective practice
across the charity by sharing expertise
and processes, for example it has
included people who use the services
on recruitment panels and expanded the
advocacy available to people who use
the services.

• A new improvement planning process
is in place and service improvement
plans have been completed to support
the charity-wide mission plan. These
plans have included actions around
consultation and participation. 

• The Southern Region’s annual
consultation day was a huge success.
Organised by people who use the
services for people who use the
services, it was attended by over 150
people and proved to be an excellent
forum for voicing opinions, listening and
gathering views that informed the
regional and service improvement plans.

• Several of the people who use our
services and sit on the Taking Part group
are promoting their work to others who
use our services, including the
publication of their own newsletters and
two people from the group travelling
from the South of England to Scotland
to talk to people who use the services
there. 

Some of our key objectives 
for the future

• Continue to expand and promote the
activities of the Taking Part group.

• Build capacity among staff teams to
ensure that teams are committed and
equipped to ensure that those who use
the charity’s services are supported to
have maximum involvement in decisions
that affect their lives.

• Continue to promote within our staff
teams the rights of each individual in all
our services to dignity, privacy,
independence and access to choice
through fully implementing the pastoral
care policy and guidelines and through
the charity’s evolving internal quality
assurance processes.

• Develop services to homeless
migrants, offering housing solutions to
those ready to move on from Olallo
House.

• Embrace the momentum and changes
being brought about through the
personalisation agenda.

We promote consultation and
participation of those who
use our services in decisions
that affect them and involve
them in the delivery, practice
and management of our
services.
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structure,
governance and
management
The charity has operated as a company
limited by guarantee since its
incorporation on 5 January 2005, under
the terms of its memorandum and
articles dated 16 December 2004, last
amended 30 April 2010.

The governing body of the charity is the
board of trustees, which currently
numbers seven and meets at least six
times a year together with an annual
board development day for board
development and a separate session to
review the strategic mission plan.

At the regular bi-monthly meetings the
trustees approve the charity’s strategy
and areas for activity, and monitor
progress against key supporting action
plans. In addition they receive reports
from the senior management team to
enable them to monitor the
management of the day to day activities
(which they have delegated to that
group) and provide formal approval
where necessary.

In addition the board has established
two formally constituted sub-
committees: the Audit and Risk
Committee and the Remuneration
Committee. These have specific terms
of reference and functions delegated by
the board and with a trustee appointed
by the board as the chair.

The management of day to day activities
of the charity is delegated to senior
management who have formed a series
of working groups which are set out in
the charity’s governance manual. The
trustees have direct links with these

groups to support the senior
management team. Two members of
the senior management team attend
board and sub-committee meetings in
an ex officio capacity.

The Audit and Risk Committee reviews
the audited annual financial statements
of the charity and recommends their
approval to the board of trustees. It also
reviews the charity’s annual statement
on internal control and risk management
and makes recommendations to the
board.

The Committee reviews reports from
the external auditors and monitors
management actions to implement
recommendations made in those
reports. It determines the frequency and
process of tendering for external audit
and other accounting and tax advisory
services, considers the appointment,
resignation or dismissal of the external
auditors, approves their fee annually,
reviews their independence and
objectivity and matters relating to non-
audit services and formally reviews the
performance of the external auditors
every three years. Following a review 
in early 2010 the charity appointed Ernst 
& Young LLP as new auditors to the
charity at its AGM in January 2010.

The Committee also has a responsibility
for other financial matters. It oversees
all financial aspects of the charity’s
operations to ensure short and long
term viability. It reviews budgets and
monitors performance against them and
financial and cash flow forecasts. It also
reviews the charity’s investment
strategy and monitors investment
performance.

The Remuneration Committee has
responsibility for reviewing employment
and remuneration policy, determining
the salary of the chief executive and
head of finance and corporate services,
and approving the quantum of the
annual salary review.
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The current trustees who served
during the period since the last
trustees’ report are:

Brother Robert Moore (Chair)

Brother John Martin

Brother Michael Neild

Brother Brendan O’Neill 
(resigned 2 May 2010)

Mr Douglas Ball

Mr Paolo Pezzini 
(appointed 20 January 2010)

Brother Michael Kearns 
(appointed 18 March 2010)

Brother Mark Morgan 
(appointed 20 May 2010)  

Anna McCann 
(appointed 22 July 2010)  

The senior management team
members are:

Bridget Doogan 
Chief Executive

Mark Barnish 
Head of Finance and Corporate 
Services and Company Secretary

Lesley Robinson
Head of Pastoral Care

Kay Taylor
Head of Human Resources

Pat Cowley
Head of Strategy and Operations,
Southern Region

Julie Seehuber
Head of Strategy and Operations,
Central Region

Sharon Mafham
Head of Strategy and Operations,
Northern Region

Sara Hopkins
Head of Strategy and Operations,
Religious Services

The trustees are nominated by the
provincial of the Hospitaller Order of
Saint John of God, on behalf of the
members, in accordance with the
Articles of Association. These
nominations are confirmed by election
at the charity’s annual general meeting.
The Articles of Association provides for
a minimum of four and a maximum of
nine trustees. There are currently no
rules governing length of time trustees
may serve, although in practice the
composition of the board is formally
reviewed every five years. This is
currently under review.

The trustee board seeks to ensure that
the composition of the board
appropriately supports and reflects the
diversity of needs the charity serves.
The charity recognises the
responsibilities placed by the law on a
charity trustee and provides a
programme of training which includes
induction training in all appropriate
matters, including governance and
compliance for all new trustees as well
as an annual development day for
existing trustees in order to keep that
knowledge current.

The Brothers of the Hospitaller Order
have an active involvement in the charity
amongst whose charitable aims are to
further the charitable purposes of the
Hospitaller Order of Saint John of God
Charitable Trust. The Brothers exercise
roles in pastoral care, chaplaincy, staff
induction, training and development as
well as contributing to the work of the
board.

The Hospitaller Order Trust also acts as
the landlord in respect of around 30 of
the properties from which the charity
operates services in the England and
Scotland. It also provides funding from
time to time to help set up services for
unmet needs where mainstream
funding is often, initially, difficult to find.
Details of specific arrangements are set
out on page 28 note 23 to the Financial
Statements under the heading, ‘Related
Party Transactions’.

Managing Risk
As recommended in the Charity
Commission’s guidelines on good
governance and in line with best
practice, the trustees have continued to
monitor the key risks to which the
charity is exposed. Through this ongoing
monitoring and a formal annual review,
the board has determined the major
risks to which the charity is exposed,
the potential impact and likelihood of an
individual risk materialising and what
mitigating actions need to be taken and
by whom, in order to reduce each risk to
a level which the board considers to be
acceptable. This position is recorded in a
‘risk register’. The risks are classified
into three main categories as follows:

• Strategic - identified as those that
could have a significant impact on the
charity as a whole to enable it to
continue effectively.

• Operational - covering the risks that
could jeopardise the quality or continuity
of our services.

• Financial - being those risks that could
lead to a significant reduction in the
charity’s assets.

The register, the mitigation plan and
residual risks are used by management
and will continue to be reviewed
annually.

Controls
The charity has systems of control that
include:

• an annual planning and budgeting
process;

• regular review of management
accounts, variances from budget and
non-financial information;

• an established and documented policy
framework;

• monitoring of risks and action plans by
the Hospitaller Leadership Team and the
Audit and Risk Committee.

Although the trustees are of the opinion
that reasonable steps have been taken
to ensure that the major risks to which
the charity is exposed are identified and
reviewed and that there are systems in
place to mitigate them, they are also
aware that such processes are designed
to manage, rather than eliminate, all
major risks and they can only provide
reasonable but not absolute assurance.

internal
control
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financial
review
The year ended 31 March 2010 showed
good improvement over the previous
financial year, but still resulted in an
operational loss compared to the
breakeven target that had been set.
Fortunately the operating deficit of
£0.368 million (net outgoing resources
before investment gains/losses) (2009:
£0.954 million) was offset by strong
investment gains of £0.560 million
(2009: losses of £0.552 million). There
was a small negative movement on
restricted funds, resulting in an overall
surplus and addition to assets of £0.192
million (2009: deficit £1.506 million).
This resulted in total funds increasing to
£2.280 million (2009: £2.088 million).

The above net result was achieved with
a further rise in total incoming resources
in 2010 from £17.601 million in 2009 to
£20.673 million and a rise in total
resources expended from £18.555
million to £21.041 million.

The principal reasons for not achieving
the break even target were further one-
off costs, particularly legal and
professional, and significantly higher
energy costs resulting from the extreme
winter conditions.

Income
As in previous years, the charity’s
principal sources of income continue to
be Local Authorities and Primary Care
Trusts in the form of individual care or
supported living packages. Further
expansion of our religious services
activities, though, has increased the
proportion of income we receive from
religious orders to manage their care
provision from circa 15% in 2008/9 to
circa 20% in 2009/10.

Total income in the year grew by £3.1
million, an increase of 17.5%. This was
essentially due to further increases in
care services provided to religious
orders (additional £1.7 million revenue),
a full year’s funding for the Olallo
service (giving an additional £0.6 million
which was mainly through a large
donation from the Hospitaller Order of
Saint John of God Charitable Trust), new
services in the South East and Scotland
attracting £0.3 million. The balance of
increase was from existing services
through extending care packages and
filling voids – this gave an additional £0.5
million of revenue across all of the
regions.

Expenditure
The cost of generating income reduced
to similar levels to 2008 at £0.114
million as the exceptional costs incurred
during 2009 did not recur.

Total charitable expenditure rose by
£2.574 million, an increase of 14.14%.
This was largely a reflection of the
growth in service provision. The rate of
expenditure increase relative to income
increase has helped to reduce the
operating deficit. Nevertheless, actual
expenditure exceeded budget due to
the continued need to rely on agency
staff due to ongoing shortages in
nursing and other key workers. The
remaining budget overspends related to
high energy costs due to the
exceptionally harsh winter and a higher
than anticipated level of legal and
professional costs incurred in relation to
compliance matters and obtaining
advice in property-related matters. In
overall terms a greater control over
service running costs has significantly
improved the overall operating position.
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Cashflow and Liquidity
Management
The operational loss, after taking into
account non-cash items, resulted in a
small net outflow of cash totalling
£0.107 million; capital expenditure
totalled £0.268 million, leaving an overall
net outflow of £0.375 million. After
working capital movements of £0.381
million and liquidation of investments of
£0.517 million, the net borrowings have
reduced from £1.027 million in
2008/2009 to £0.504 million in 2009/10.

In order to improve liquidity a number of
actions were taken during the year to
ensure the overall short term borrowing
was significantly reduced and a more
comfortable headroom established.
These included:

• a much improved and reduced billing
and debt collection cycle, releasing cash
tied up in debtors;

• a restructuring of short term
borrowings to establish a loan covering
past capital expenditure which had been
financed through overdraft;

• liquidation of part of the investment
portfolio.

This has improved the overall gearing
and has allowed the charity to improve
headroom and be able to operate
comfortably within its reduced overdraft
facility.

Subsequent to the year end, further
liquidated investment gains and a
continued reduction in debtor days has
improved the headroom further. See
also the trustees’ positive comments
regarding the going concern
assumption.

Investments
At the beginning of the financial year the
charity’s investments were held in two
separate funds. The charity’s
investment policy is to invest the money
it has accumulated in reserve funds
which is not immediately required for its
purposes into a managed portfolio of
income generating instruments. The
trustees have historically appointed
HSBC Global Management as
investment advisers with a policy
instruction to maximise the income
returns. Following the difficult
operational year in 2008/9 and the
marked fall in equity values in the period
up to March 2009, overall reserves and
the amounts invested reduced

significantly. In the light of this reduction
the board took the opportunity to review
its investment policy and risk profile.
HSBC have now been instructed to re-
align the investment strategy to
concentrate on protecting the capital
values (in real terms) with an emphasis
on capital growth rather than income
generation.

The performance of the investment
managers is overseen on behalf of the
board by the Audit and Risk Committee.

The investment managers are aware of
the need to comply with the charity’s
policy on ethical issues in managing the
portfolio.

The above include cash balances
totalling £0.014 million (2008/9: £0.032
million) which are included within cash
at bank and in hand on the balance
sheet.

The overall performance during 2009/10
has been satisfactory in the context of
the new cautious strategy with the
overall growth of 34.5% enabling a
liquidation of £0.553 million to improve
the charity’s gearing while maintaining
the value of investments at the year end
at the same level as the previous year.

The two investment portfolios have moved during the year as follows:

HSBC £million CAF £million Total £million

Balance at 1.281 0.390 1.671
01/04/2010

Growth in 0.441 0.136 0.577
year

Amounts (0.027) (0.526) (0.553)
liquidated

Balance at 1.695 − 1.695
31/03/2010

financial review
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Reserves
Total reserves as at 31 March 2010
were £2.280 million (2009: £2.088
million).

Of these £2.021 million were
unrestricted (2009 as restated – £1.852
million) and £0.259 million were
restricted (2009 as restated - £0.236
million).

The restatement referred to has
resulted from the identification of
£0.213 million of reserves incorrectly
analysed as restricted reserves when
the charity was formed in 2005.

The trustees have two key objectives in
determining the amount of reserves the
charity should be carrying.

The first is to attempt to carry sufficient
funds to enable the charity to continue
to operate its current services to the
high standards set out in its values and
mission plan. They need to provide
continuing assurance that solvency will
not be put at risk by short term
variations in income or expenditure
levels. The trustees have the view that a
suitable level of reserves to provide
such assurance should be to hold free
reserves equal to three months’ running
costs. At 2010 budgeted levels this
amounts to £5.2 million.

The second is to hold funds to enable
them to invest in new services which
address the key objective of ‘meeting
unmet need’. Usually such
‘opportunities’ do not initially attract
mainstream funding and often need
significant upfront investment often for
two to three years. The board estimate
ideally they should carry £0.500 to
£0.750 million to address this. This gives
a total requirement of reserves of circa
£6 million. There is currently a
significant shortfall in this target with

free reserves standing at £0.611 million
(2009 – £0.449 million as restated).  
The board are targeting 2010/11 as a
breakeven year and have a strategic plan
which is designed to rebuild reserves
closer to the target over the next five
years.

Going Concern
The board have examined the
appropriateness of preparing the
financial statements on a going concern
basis in the context of both a difficult
year in 2008/9 but an improved result for
2009/10, with restructured borrowings
and improved liquidity.

They have also considered the budgets
for income and expenditure for the year
to 31 March 2011 and beyond, together
with other projected cash outflows on
capital expenditure and term loan
repayments, as well as cash inflows
from the planned sale of the charity’s
freehold property in Darlington, which is
surplus to requirements.

Having regard to the cash requirements
of the charity and the available facilities
formally committed by Barclays Bank,
the trustees believe it is wholly
appropriate to prepare the accounts on 
a going concern basis.
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Charitable Donations
The charity made no charitable
donations during 2009/10 (2009 - £nil).

Hospitaller Order of 
Saint John of God
The Hospitaller Order of Saint John of
God is a separate registered charity.
The trustees of that charity are also
trustees of Saint John of God Hospitaller
Services Limited.

Staff, Volunteers and Members 
of the Order of Saint John of
God
Across England, Wales and Scotland
over 1000 people contribute to the work
of the charity. Everyone who works
within the organisation is – whether on a
paid or unpaid basis and including
ourselves the volunteer members of the
board of trustees – expected to act
according to the values and operating
principles outlined in the charity’s
strategic mission plan.

The trustees wish to record their
recognition of the professionalism
and commitment of all the staff of
Saint John of God Hospitaller
Services Limited, volunteers and the
individual Brothers of the Hospitaller
Order of Saint John of God. Their
dedication, enthusiasm and positive
approach are very much
appreciated. During the year,
numerous individuals have gained
professional and vocational
qualifications which are testimony 
to their desire to raise the standards 
of service to the benefit of the
people who use the charity’s
services.

The board takes ultimate responsibility
for the implementation of equal
opportunities within the charity. The
charity is working towards being an
equal opportunities employer and
effects positive policies in recruitment,
training and career development for staff
members, regardless of marital status,
religion, colour, race, ethnic origin or
disability. A copy of our equal
opportunities policy is available upon
request.

As an employer the charity will not
discriminate against a person with
disabilities for a reason that relates to
their disability or treat them less
favourably than a person with no
disabilities. The charity will conduct an
individual risk assessment for every
applicant, employee or volunteer with a
disability. This will identify any
reasonable adjustments that need to be
made to the workplace or job in order
for the person to contribute fully to the
work of the charity.

Consultation and Engagement
The charity employs a range of
mechanisms for consulting and
engaging with its staff, volunteers,
beneficiaries and stakeholders.

Their input is used to help formulate the
charity’s strategic mission plan, develop
operational policies and shape the way
our services are delivered on the
ground.

Audit Information
The trustees who held office at the date
of approval of this trustees’ report
confirm that, so far as they are
individually aware, there is no relevant
audit information of which the
company’s auditors are unaware: and
each trustee has taken all the steps that
he or she ought to have taken as a
trustee to make himself or herself aware
of any relevant audit information and to
establish that the company’s auditors
are aware of that information.

Approved by the board and signed on its
behalf on 11 August 2010 by:

Robert Arthur Moore
Chair of Trustees

Statement of Trustees’
Responsibilities
The trustees are responsible for
preparing the trustees’ report and the
financial statements in accordance with
applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the trustees to
prepare financial statements for each
financial year. Under that law the
trustees have elected to prepare
financial statements in accordance with

United Kingdom Generally Accepted
Accounting Practice (United Kingdom
Accounting Standards and applicable
law). Under company law the trustees
must not approve the financial
statements unless they are satisfied
they show a true and fair view of the
state of affairs of the charity and of the
incoming resources and application of
resources, including the net income or
expenditure of the charity for that
period. In preparing these financial
statements the trustees are required to:

• select suitable accounting policies and
then apply them consistently;

• make judgements and estimates that
are reasonable and prudent;

• state whether applicable UK
Accounting Standards have been
followed, subject to any material
departures disclosed and explain in
financial statements;

• prepare the financial statements on
the going concern basis unless it is
inappropriate to presume that the
Charity will continue in business.

The trustees are responsible for keeping
adequate accounting records that are
sufficient to show and explain the
charity’s transactions and disclose with
reasonable accuracy at any time the
financial position of the charity and
enable them to ensure that the financial
statements comply with the Companies
Act 2006. They are also responsible for
safeguarding the assets of the charity
and hence for taking reasonable steps
for the prevention and detection of fraud
and other irregularities.

The trustees are responsible for the
maintenance and integrity of the
financial information included on the
charity’s website. Legislation in the
United Kingdom governing the
preparation and dissemination of the
financial statements and other
information included in annual reports
may differ from legislation in other
jurisdictions.
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auditors’ report

Independent Auditors’ Report to
the Members of Saint John of
God Hospitaller Services Limited
We have audited the charitable
company’s financial statements for the
year ended 31 March 2010 which
comprise the Statement of Financial
Activities, Balance Sheet, Cash Flow
Statement, Accounting Policies and the
related notes 1 to 23. These financial
statements have been prepared under
the accounting policies set out therein.

This report is made solely to the
company’s members, as a body, in
accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of
the Companies Act 2006. Our audit
work has been undertaken so that we
might state to the company’s members
those matters we are required to state
to them in an auditors’ report and for no
other purpose. To the fullest extent
permitted by law, we do not accept or
assume responsibility to anyone other
than the company and the company’s
members as a body, for our audit work,
for this report, or for the opinions we
have formed.

Respective Responsibilities of
Trustees and Auditors
As set out in the Statement of Trustees’
Responsibilities set out on page 16, the
charitable company’s trustees (who are
also the directors of Saint John of God
Hospitaller Services Limited for the
purposes of company law) are
responsible for the preparation of the
financial statements and the annual
report in accordance with applicable law
and United Kingdom Accounting
Standards (United Kingdom Generally
Accepted Accounting Practice) and for
being satisfied that the information
gives a true and fair view.

Our responsibility is to audit the financial
statements in accordance with relevant
legal and regulatory requirements and
International Standards on Auditing (UK
and Ireland).

We report to you our opinion as to
whether the financial statements give a
true and fair view and have been
properly prepared in accordance with
United Kingdom Generally Accepted
Accounting Practice and have been
prepared in accordance with the
Companies Act 2006. We also report
whether, in our opinion, the information
given in the trustees’ report is
consistent with those financial
statements.

In addition we report to you if, in our
opinion, the charitable company has not
kept adequate accounting records, if the
charitable company’s financial
statements are not in agreement with
those accounting records and returns, if
we have not received all the information
and explanations we require for our
audit, or if certain disclosures of
trustees’ remuneration specified by law
are not made.

We read the trustees’ report and
consider the implications for our report if
we become aware of any apparent
misstatements within it.

Basis of Audit Opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance
with International Standards on Auditing
(UK and Ireland) issued by the Auditing
Practices Board. An audit includes
examination, on a test basis, of
evidence relevant to the amounts and
disclosures in the financial statements.
It also includes an assessment of the
significant estimates and judgements
made by the trustees in the preparation
of the financial statements, and of
whether the accounting policies are
appropriate to the charitable company’s
circumstances, consistently applied and
adequately disclosed.

We planned and performed our audit so
as to obtain all the information and
explanations which we considered
necessary in order to provide us with
sufficient evidence to give reasonable
assurance that the financial statements
are free from material misstatement,
whether caused by fraud or other
irregularity or error. In forming our
opinion we also evaluated the overall
adequacy of the presentation of
information in the financial statements.

Opinion
In our opinion:

• the financial statements give a true
and fair view of the state of the affairs of
the charitable company as at 31 March
2010 and of its net incoming resources
and application of resources, including
its income and expenditure, for the year
then ended;

• the financial statements have been
properly prepared in accordance with
United Kingdom Generally Accepted
Accounting Practice;

• the financial statements have been
properly prepared in accordance with
the Companies Act 2006;

• the information given in the trustees’
report is consistent with the financial
statements.

Ernst & Young LLP

Caroline Mulley 
(Senior Statutory Auditor) 

for and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP
Statutory Auditor
Newcastle-upon-Tyne

18 August 2010
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All amounts relate to continuing operations. All gains and losses recognised in the year are included in the Statement of Financial
Activities. There are no material differences between the net expenditure for the year and the historical cost equivalents.

For the year ended 31 March 2010

Incoming resources Notes Restricted Funds Unrestricted Funds Total 2010 Total 2009

from generated funds £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Voluntary Income 931 52 983 175
(Donations, Grants and Legacies)

Activities for Generating Funds – 240 240 145

Investment Income – 29 29 57

Incoming Resources from 4,265 15,156 19,421 17,224
Charitable Activities

Total Incoming Resources 1.1 5,196 15,477 20,673 17,601

Resources Expended 

Cost of Generating Funds

Cost of Generating – 114 114 238
Voluntary Income

Fundraising Trading - cost – 104 104 77
of goods sold and other costs

Investment Management Costs – 11 11 14

Charitable Activities 1.3 5,173 15,610 20,783 17,949

Charitable Activities 3 – – – 260
- exceptional costs

Governance Costs – 29 29 17

Total Resources Expended 1.2 5,173 15,868 21,041 18,555

Net Incoming/(Outgoing) 

Resources before Investment 23 (391) (368) (954)
Gains (Losses)

Unrealised Gains/(Losses) 7 – 561 561 (446)
on Investments

Realised (Losses) on Investments – (1) (1) (106)

Net Resources Incoming/(Outgoing) 2 23 169 192 (1,506)

Total funds brought forward 449 1,639 2,088 3,594
as previously reported

Prior year adjustment 19 (213) 213 – –

Total Funds brought forward 236 1,852 2,088 3,594

as restated

Total Funds as at 31 March 2010 259 2,021 2,280 2,088
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These accounts were approved and authorised for issue by the Board and signed on its behalf by:

Robert Arthur Moore - Chairman of Trustees Date: 11 August 2010

Notes 2010 2009 as restated

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Fixed Assets

Tangible Assets 6 1,410 1,403

Investments 7 1,681 1,638

3,091 3,041

Current Assets

Stock 8 25 -

Debtors 9 1,016 1,648

Cash at Bank and in Hand 126 195

Total Current Assets 1,167 1,843

Creditors: Amounts falling 10 (1,620) (2,741)
due within one year

Net Current (Liabilities)/Assets (453) (898)

Total Assets Less Current Liabilities 2,638 2,143

Creditors: Amounts falling due after 12 (341) (5)
more than one year

Provisions for liabilities and charges 13 (17) (50)

Net Assets 2,280 2,088

Funds

Unrestricted Funds 14 2,021 1,614

Designated Funds – 25

2,021 1,852

Restricted Funds 15 259 236

Total Funds 2,280 2,088

For the year ended 31 March 2010

Saint John of God Hospitaller Services 
Balance Sheet
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financial statements

Notes 2010 2009

£’000 £’000

Reconciliation of Changes in Resources to Net Cash Inflow 

(Outflow) from Operating Activities:

Net Incoming Resources from Operations (368) (954)

Depreciation 261 217

Profit on Disposal of Fixed Assets - -

Increase in Stocks (25) -

(Decrease)/Increase in Debtors 632 (181)

Increase/(Decrease) in Creditors and Provisions (226) 588

Return on Investments 17 - (27)

Net Cash Inflow/(Outflow) from Operating Activities 274 (357)

Cash Flow Statement:

Net Cash (Outflow) from Operating Activities 274 (357)

Return on Investments and Servicing of Finance 17 - 27

Capital Expenditure and Financial Investment 17 249 (712)

Cash Inflow/(Outflow) before use of Liquid Resources and Financing 523 (1,042)

Financing 17 456 (5)

Increase/(Decrease) in Cash in the Year 979 (1,047)

Reconciliation of Net Cash Flow to Movement in Net Funds:

Increase/(Decrease) in Cash in the Year 979 (1,047)

Cash Outflow from Increase in Net Debt and Lease Financing (456) 5

(Decrease)/Increase in Net Debt Resulting from Cashflows 18 523 (1,042)

Change in Net Funds 18 523 (1,042)

Net Funds at 1 April 2009 (1,027) 15

Net Funds at 31 March 2010 (504) (1,027)
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For the year ended 31 March 2010

Saint John of God Hospitaller Services
Cash Flow Statement
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Accounting Policies
The following accounting policies
have been used consistently in
dealing with items which are
considered material in relation to the
company’s financial statements:-

Basis of Accounting
The financial statements have been
prepared in accordance with applicable
accounting standards and the
Companies Act 2006 under the historic
cost convention, and follow
recommendations in Statement of
Recommended Practice: Accounting by
Charities (Revised 2005).

Going Concern
The trustees have examined the
appropriateness of preparing the
financial statements on the going
concern basis. They have had particular
regard to the disappointing result in the
previous year and resulting strain on
available facilities. They are pleased to
note a good improvement in both the
results and liquidity and an overall
reduction in gearing. They have noted
that the charity has not been in breach
of its facilities at any point during the
period. They have considered the
budgets for income and expenditure for
the year to 31 March 2011 and beyond,
together with other projected cash
inflows from and outflows on capital
items. In August 2009 the charity’s
banking facilities were restructured into
a mixture of term loan, overdraft facility
to provide a more balanced funding
profile to reflect the charity’s current
position. Having regard to the projected
cash requirements of the charity and the
available facilities formally committed by
Barclays Bank the trustees believe it is
wholly appropriate to continue to
prepare the financial statements on a
going concern basis.

Tangible Fixed Assets
Fixed assets are recorded at cost or, in
cases where fixed assets have been
donated to Saint John Of God
Hospitaller Services Limited, at valuation
at the time of acquisition. The charity’s
policy is only to capitalise items with an
individual or collective value (where it is
a group of assets) exceeds £1,000. 

Depreciation
Freehold land and assets in the course
of construction are not depreciated.
Depreciation has been provided so as to
write off the cost of other tangible fixed
assets by equal annual instalments over
their expected useful lives (commencing
from the date at which they came into
service) as follows:

Freehold Buildings and Improvements
4 to 50 years

Leasehold Improvements
over anticipated life of the lease

Motor Vehicles
4 years

Furniture and Equipment
4 to 8 years

Incoming Resources
Incoming resources are included in the
‘SOFA’ when the charity is entitled to
the income and it can be quantified with
reasonable certainty. Donations in kind
are recognised at their value to the
charity when they are received. No
amounts are included for services
donated by volunteers. Incoming
resources comprise:

Voluntary Income including:

Legacies:

Pecuniary legacies are recognised as
they are received. Residual legacies are
recognised at the earlier of receipt or
agreement of two estate accounts.

Donations:

Donations are accounted for as they are
received.

Gift Aid:

Gift Aid is included based on amounts
recovered or recoverable at the
accounting date.

Activities for Generating Funds
including:

Consultancy income:

Is recognised when the services have
been completed and invoiced.

Garden Centre income:

All retail income is accounted for when
the sale takes place.

Community Centre income:

All such income is accounted for on
completion of the relevant facility usage.

Investment Income

Investment income is accounted for on
an accruals basis.

Incoming Resources from Charitable
Activities including:

Grant income:

Grant income is recognised when the
charity is entitled to receipt.

Religious Services:

Income is recognised when the service
has been delivered.

Care and support packages:

Are recognised when the services are
delivered or the beds / housing
vacancies are occupied or agreed
funded voids have crystalised.

Resources Expended
Expenditure is accounted for on an
accruals basis. Allocations of support
costs are based on the appropriate
combination of staff time, department
headcount or wage cost, direct
expenditure or activity levels.
Irrecoverable VAT is included with the
expense items to which it relates.
Resources expended comprise:

Cost of Generating Voluntary Income

These include salaries and directly
attributable overheads.

Cost of Fundraising Trading

Garden centre costs include the cost of
goods sold and the direct costs of
operating the retail unit. Consultancy
costs include the related salary costs.

Costs of Charitable Activities

Includes all direct salaries and other
costs incurred in delivering the charity’s
charitable activity of delivering care
services, together with an appropriate
proportion of the central and regional
support costs of the organisation.

Governance Costs

These are costs directly associated with
the governance of the charity, including
legal and regulatory compliance and
strategic planning.

notes to the financial statements
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Investments
Quoted investments are valued at the
mid-market price at the close of
business at the year-end. Unquoted
investments are valued by the trustees
after taking appropriate professional
advice. Unitised investments are valued
at the average of the bid and offer prices
or, if the bid price is not available, by
adjustment to the offer price. Realised
gains on investments are calculated as
the difference between the sale
proceeds and the carrying value of the
investment and included in the SOFA.

Pension Costs
The company makes available a
contributory money purchase scheme
which all employees can join. This is
administered by Scottish Equitable and
each person has their own independent
pension policy. The charge for the year
represents contributions payable in the
year.

Value Added Tax
As the majority of the activities of Saint
John Of God Hospitaller Services
Limited are classified as exempt or non-
business activities for the purposes of
value added tax, the company is unable
to reclaim all the value added tax which
it suffers on its purchases. Expenditure
in these financial statements is shown
inclusive of such irrecoverable value
added tax.

Stocks
Stocks are stated at the lower of cost
and net realisable value.

Hire Purchase and Finance Leases
Assets acquired under finance leases or
hire purchase are treated as tangible
fixed assets and depreciation is provided
accordingly. The present value of future
rentals is shown as a liability and the
interest element of rental obligations is
charged to the Statement of Financial
Activities over the period of the lease in
proportion to the capital balance
outstanding.

Restricted Funds
Any income given to the company for a
specific purpose has been separately
identified so as to ensure that it is spent
as the donor dictated.

Designated Funds
The company sets aside funds for
specific designated purposes as the
need arises and they are shown as a
separate fund in the balance sheet. The
fixed assets not included within the
restricted funds have been shown as a
separate fund to reflect the fact that
they are tied up in the provision of the
existing services and, therefore, are not
freely available.

Support Costs
These represent direct finance, human
resources, IT and property service costs
incurred by the organisation in carrying
out its activities.

notes to the financial statements
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1.1 Total Incoming Resources from Charitable Activities

1. Analysis of Total Incoming Resources and Total Resources Expended

page 23

Restricted Unrestricted Total 2010 Total 2009

funds funds

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Accommodation and Support - 9,146 9,146 9,289

Leisure, Education and Training Opportunities - 620 620 579

Specialist Housing Support - 4,772 4,772 4,361

Religious Management Services 4,265 618 4,883 2,995

Total Incoming Resources 4,265 15,156 19,421 17,224

1.2 Total Resources Expended

Activities directly Support Total 2010 Total 2009

undertaken costs

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Charitable Activities:

- Provision of Care 18,977 1,806 20,783 18,209
(incl. exceptional cost 2010 £nil, 2009 £260,000)

Costs of Generating Voluntary Income (see below) 114 - 114 238

Fundraising Trading: cost of goods sold and other costs 104 - 104 77

Investment Management Costs 11 - 11 14

Governance Costs:

- Audit & Accountancy - 23 23 12

- Board & Statutory Accounts Costs - 6 6 5

Total Resources Expended 19,206 1,835 21,041 18,555

This represents general publicity material sent to families of beneficiaries and potential donors. The bulk of donations
received were from the Hospitaller Order of Saint John of God Charitable Trust.
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notes to the financial statements

Support costs have been allocated to the different charitable activities on the basis of the headcount for each activity. 
This is on the basis that it provides the fairest reflection of where the support is given.

Legal IT Finance Property Exec HR Admin 2010 2009

& Prof Office Total Total

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Accommodation 66 84 222 30 162 54 245 863 900
and Support

Leisure, Education 

and Training 3 3 9 1 6 2 9 33 43
Opportunities

Specialist Housing 25 32 85 12 61 21 93 329 418
Support

Religious 

Management 44 56 150 21 108 37 165 581 418
Services

Governance Costs - - 28 - - - 1 29 17

Total Resources 138 175 494 64 337 114 513 1,835 1,796

Expended

page 24

1.3 Analysis of Charitable Activities

1.4 Analysis of Charitable Activity and Governance Support Costs by Function

Activities directly Support Total 2010 Total 2009

undertaken £’000 costs £’000 £’000 £’000

Charitable activities:

Accommodation and Support 8,971 863 9,834 9,825

Leisure, Education and Training Opportunities 672 33 705 742

Specialist Housing Support 5,050 329 5,379 4,301

Religious Management Services 4,284 581 4,865 3,081

Total Resources Expended 18,977 1,806 20,783 17,949
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2010 2009 

£’000 £’000

Depreciation - leased assets 6 6

Depreciation - owned assets 255 183

Fees paid to auditor - non-audit services: -
PKF

Ernst & Young LLP 15 23

Fees paid to auditor - non-audit services (sundry)

PKF - 7

Profit on disposals of fixed assets - 3

Transfer of assets from Hospitaller Order - 40

Exceptional costs (note 3) - 260
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2010 2009 

£’000 £’000

Cost associated with the unsuccessful attempt to establish a fundraising subsidiary - 92

Previous year overestimation of additional income - 91

Cost associated with several employee claims and employment tribunals - 52

Organisational review - 25

Total - 260

2. Net Incoming/(Outgoing) Resources
This is stated after charging:

3. Exceptional Costs
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notes to the financial statements

2010 2009 

£’000 £’000

Bank loans and overdrafts 28 29

Finance charges under finance leases and hire purchase contracts 1 1

Total 29 30
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5. Interest Payable and Similar Charges

2010 2009 

£’000 £’000

Staff costs were as follows:-

Wages and salaries 13,056 10,949

Social Security costs 1,109 921

Other pension costs 160 155

14,325 12,025

2010 2009 

The average number of staff employed, analysed by function, by the charity during 
the year was as follows:

Accommodation and Day Services:

Medical, nursing and allied professions 30 24
managers, support workers and ancillary staff 703 525

Administration:

Executive 1 1
Managers and other staff 49 44

783 594

No trustee received any remuneration or expenses.

The number of higher paid employees was: 2010 2009

Taxable emoluments band:

£60,000 - £69,000 - -

£70,000 - £79,000 2 1

In 2010 one of the two staff earning in excess of £60,000 (2009: 1 of 1) participated in the defined contribution pension
scheme (see note 20). Contributions of £3,883 (2009: £2,889) were made in relation to this individual.

4. Employees
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Freehold Land Motor Furniture Total

and Buildings Vehicles

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cost

At 1 April 2009 1,090 105 673 1,868

Additions 91 4 173 268

At 31 March 2010 1,181 109 846 2,136

Depreciation

At 1 April 2009 160 59 246 465

Charge for the Year 97 33 131 261

At 31 March 2010 257 92 377 726

Net Book Value

At 31 March 2010 924 17 469 1,410

At 31 March 2009 930 46 427 1,403

All fixed assets are held for charitable use.

Included in motor vehicles above are assets held under hire purchase or similar lease agreements with a net book value
of £994 (2009: £6,741). Depreciation of £5,747 (2009: £5,747) was charged on these assets during the year.
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2010 2009 

£’000 £’000

Analysis of Change in Investments during Year

Market value at 1 April 2009 1,638 2,042

Additions at cost 1,852 557

Disposals at carrying value (2,370) (515)

Net unrealised gains/(losses) in the year 561 (446)

Market Value at 31 March 2010 1,681 1,638

Cost at 31 March 2010 1,120 2,072

6. Tangible Fixed Assets

7. Fixed Asset Investments
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notes to the financial statements

11. Security
The bank overdraft is secured by a debenture over the assets of the charity in favour of Barclays Bank plc.  
This comprises:

a) a fixed charge over current and future land, plant and machinery, all rental and other income and debts due in 
connection with leases or agreements relating to land, all securities, all beneficial insurance or assurance contracts 
relating assets subject to the fixed charge, all goodwill, all present and future intellectual property and benefits 
arising from its use or exploitation, all trade debts and other debts now or in the future and the benefit of all 
instruments, guarantees, charges, pledges and other rights now or in the future in respect of any asset subject to 
the fixed charge.

b) a floating charge over all assets not effectively charged by the fixed charges detailed and including all assets 
situated in Scotland.

2010 2009 

£’000 £’000

Bank Loan and Overdraft (secured) 284 1,212

Trade Creditors 246 301

Other Tax and Social Security 639 516

Hire Purchase Liabilities 5 5

Accruals and Deferred Income 446 707

1,620 2,741
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10. Creditors - Amounts Falling Due Within One Year

2010 2009 

£’000 £’000

Trade Debtors 796 1,005

Other Debtors and Prepayments 220 643

1,016 1,648

9. Debtors

2010 2009 

£’000 £’000

Goods for resale 25 -

25 -

8. Stock 
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2010 2009 

£’000 £’000

Bank Loan 341 -

Hire Purchase Liabilities - 5

341 5

Amounts repayable in 1-2 years - bank loans 122 -

- hire purchase - 5

Amounts repayable in 2-5 years - bank loans 219 -

- hire purchase - -

341 5

Finance lease and hire purchase creditors are secured on the assets concerned.
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At 1 April 2009 New Used during the year Released to SOFA At 31 March 2010

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

50 17 (37) (13) 17

50 17 (37) (13) 17

The provisions are in respect of employment tribunal claims by employees which existed at the year end.

31 March Prior year 31 March Transfers Incoming Outgoing Investment 31 March

2009 adjustment 2009 Gains 2010

Restated

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Designated Funds 25 - 25 (25) - - - -

Accumulated Fund 1,614 213 1,827 25 15,477 (15,868) 560 2,021

1,639 213 1,852 - 15,477 (15,868) 560 2,021

13. Provisions for Liabilities and Charges

14. Unrestricted Funds

12. Creditors - Amounts Falling Due After More Than One Year
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notes to the financial statements
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1 April Prior year 31 March Incoming Outgoing 31 March

2009 adjustment 2009 2010

Restated

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Lindisfarne Court 4 - 4 - 1 5

Brentwood 8 - 8 1 (8) 1

Balmaclellan 2 - 2 - - 2

Scotland Supported Living 9 - 9 - (4) 5

Clayton 13 - 13 - - 13

Thornton 5 - 5 1 (1) 5

Queensbury 4 - 4 - - 4

Calderdale Respite Centre 4 - 4 1 (4) 1

Herts Supported Housing 3 - 3 - - 3

The Minims 4 - 4 - - 4

Olallo Project - - - 738 (684) 54

Woodhall Community Centre 189 (182) 7 - - 7

Mably House 8 - 8 - - 8

Digswell 19 - 19 1 (8) 12

SJOG Resource Centre 5 (5) - - - -

Minibus Fund 1 - 1 - (1) -

St Bede’s House 26 (26) - - - -

Gabriel Howard 47 - 47 - - 47

Hospitality 5 - 5 2 (1) 6

Great Ganett - - - 1 - 1

Sundry Funds < £1,000 6 - 6 2 (1) 7

Religious Services 87 - 87 4,266 (4,284) 69

Further Education Grant - - - 13 (13) -
High View

New Deal Digswell - - - 1 (1) -

Carers Break Money - - - 5 - 5

Mortgage Income - - - 164 (164) -

449 (213) 236 5,196 (5,173) 259

15. Restricted Funds
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These funds represent segregation of monies held for where the fund provider has specified particular purposes for
which the funds are to go, so as to ensure that they are spent as the donor specified.

The Hospitality fund was inherited at the time the charity was formed and represents a specific fund to assist
beneficiaries who encounter personal financial difficulties.

The Gabriel Howard fund was a specific family bequest to be used to ensure a beneficiary is well cared for in life within
Saint John of God Hospitaller Services. The current services are already achieving this without currently needing to
access this fund.

The funds entitled ‘Religious Services’ are funds given by the specific religious orders in relation to homes managed by
Saint John of God Hospitaller Services, to pay for the upkeep of their respective care homes which remained unspent at
the year end and will be used in care provision in the year to 31 March 2010.

All the other funds represent specific bequests or donations to the services named to be spent specifically on
improvements to those services as deemed necessary.
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Unrestricted Restricted Total Funds

Funds Funds

£’000 £’000 £’000

Fund Balances at 31 March 2010 as represented by:

Tangible fixed assets (less long-term liabilities) 1,069 - 1,069

Investments 1,681 - 1,681

Current assets (less provisions) (729) 259 470

Total Net Assets 2,021 259 2,280

16. Analysis of Net Assets Between Funds

15. Restricted Funds (continued)
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notes to the financial statements

31 March Cashflow Other Non-Cash 31 March

2009 Changes 2010

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cash at bank and in hand (1,017) 979 - (38)

Finance leases and hire purchase (10) 5 - (5)

Bank term loan - (461) - (461)

(1,027) 523 - (504)
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18. Analysis of Changes in Net Funds

2010 2009 

£’000 £’000

Returns on Investments and Servicing of Finance:

Dividends received 29 45

Interest received - 12

Interest paid (29) (30)

Net Cash Inflow from Return on Investment and Servicing of Finance - 27

Capital Expenditure and Financial Investment:

Payments to acquire tangible fixed assets (268) (564)

Proceeds from the sale of tangible fixed assets - -

Purchase of investments (1,852) (557)

Proceeds from the sale of investments 2,369 409

Net Cash Outflow from Investing Activities 249 (712)

Financing:

Repayment of mortgage and loan (39) -

New loans advanced 500 -

Repayment of hire purchase (5) (5)

Net Cash Outflow from Financing 456 (5)

17. Gross Cash Flows
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19. Prior Year Adjustment
When Saint John of God Hospitaller Services Limited was established in 2005, the relevant assets and liabilities relating to
the charitable activities it was to undertake, were transferred from a predecessor charity, Hospitaller Order of Saint John of
God Charitable Trust.

At this time amounts of £213,000 relating to capital grants received by the Trust were segregated from general reserves as
restricted funds, due to covenants placed on the building it funded. This was inappropriate as the buildings and related
assets did not transfer. This led to the analysis of reserves between restricted and unrestricted funds being incorrectly
presented. An adjustment has been made to restate the prior period funds split and add back the £213,000 to unrestricted
reserves.

20. Pension Costs
The company makes available a contributory money purchase scheme which all employees can join. This is administered
by Scottish Equitable and each person has their own independent pension policy. The charge for the year represents
contributions payable in the year.

The total pension costs in this period were £160,035 (2009: £154,784). Amounts deducted but not yet paid over amounted to
£22,865 (2009: £21,770).
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21. Financial Commitments
Commitments for operating leases payments in the coming years analysed according to the lease expiry dates are
as follows:

22. Capital Commitments
Capital commitments at 31 March 2010 in relation to building works were £nil (2009: £103,251).

23. Related Party Transactions
Included within other debtors is an amount of £48,250 (2009: £5,342) due from Saint John of God (Community
Developments) Limited. Included within other debtors is an amount of £26,469 (2009: £204,833) due from Hospitaller Order
of Saint John of God Charitable Trust.

During the year rental payments of £300,000 (2009: £334,318) were made to Hospitaller Order of Saint John of God
Charitable Trust for the use of fixed assets owned by the Trust. During the year rent amounting to £79,375 (2009: £60,000)
was paid to Saint John of God (Community Developments) Limited, a company of which one of the trustees is also a
trustee.

Management services are provided to another charitable company of which one of the trustees is also a trustee. Amounts
charged during the period were £36,000 (2009: £nil) and the balance outstanding at the year end, in respect of payroll and
other costs paid on The Medaille Trust’s behalf, and other expenses not yet reimbursed, was £30,197 (2009: £436).

Included within accruals and deferred income at the year end is an amount of £nil (2009: £9,356) held on behalf of the other
charitable company which was paid to H M Revenue and Customs in April 2010.

Computer Equipment Computer Equipment

£’000 £’000

Within one year 40 29

Between one and five years 146 124

After five years - -

186 153
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SCOTLAND

East Renfrewshire                         Supported living service

NORTH EAST

Jarrow                                          Residential care for people with learning disabilities
Hebburn                                       Domiciliary care service
South Shields                               Residential care for people with learning disabilities
Middlesbrough                             Residential care for people with physical disabilities
Billingham                                     Residential care for people with physical and learning disabilities
                                                    Supported living service
Darlington                                     Residential care for people with physical and learning disabilities

NORTH YORKSHIRE

Scorton                                        Supported living service
Catterick Village                            Supported living service for people with learning disabilities
Leyburn                                        Supported living service for people with learning disabilities

WEST YORKSHIRE

Bradford                                        Supported living service
Thornton                                      Nursing care for people with physical and learning disabilities
                                                    Specialist residential care for people whose needs challenge services
Clayton                                         Nursing care for people with physical and learning disabilities
Queensbury                                  Nursing care for people with physical and learning disabilities
                                                    Nursing care for people whose needs challenge services
Calderdale                                     Domiciliary care outreach service
Luddendenfoot                             Respite nursing care service

HERTFORDSHIRE

Welwyn Garden City                      Supported living service
                                                    Saint John of God Horticultural Training Centre
                                                    Woodhall Community Centre
Hatfield                                         Supported living service
                                                    Residential care for people with learning disabilities
                                                    Leisure and Education Outreach Service
                                                    Floating Drug and Alcohol Support Service

LONDON

Central                                          Accommodation and training for migrant workers
Enfield                                           Supported living service for people with learning disabilities
                                                    Supported living service for people with mental health issues
                                                    Saint John of God Resource Centre 
                                                    Community outreach services
                                                    Recovery and resettlement services

NORTH WALES, LANCASHIRE, BUCKINGHAMSHIRE, BIRMINGHAM, 
DORSET, LONDON AND KENT

Working in partnership with other religious orders and congregations

SAINT JOHN OF GOD MANAGEMENT SERVICES

Providing consultancy services for religious orders and congregations

THE MEDAILLE TRUST support for women and children freed from human trafficking.

Individual brochures are available for all of our services: 
please contact the Publications Office on 01325 373704 or email: enquiries@sjog.org.uk
Information about all of our services can be found on our website: www.sjog.org.uk

www.sjog.org.uk

Services in Great Britain
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